
Contact:  Karen Shuker
Tel: 01270 686459
Email: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Crewe Town Board
Agenda

Date: Friday, 2nd July, 2021
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

1. Apologies for Absence (1 Minute)  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest (1 Minute)  

To receive any declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting (3 Minutes)  (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 4 June 
2021 and to consider and note the actions from the virtual meeting.

4. Board Governance (5 Minutes)  

To agree the Chair and Vice Chair for Crewe Town Board.

5. Terms of Reference (5 Minutes)  (Pages 13 - 16)

To agree any changes to the Terms of Reference for the Crewe Town Board.

OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS (1 hour 50 mins)  

6. Cleaner Crewe Project (20 Minutes)  

To receive a presentation from Chris Allman and Glynis Caufield on the Cleaner Crewe 
Project.

7. Planning Policy Potential Changes for Crewe and the AAP  - (20 Minutes)  

To receive an update from Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager, regarding 
potential changes to the (AAP) Area Action Plan and (SPD) Supplementary Planning 
Document.

8. Towns Fund Progress Update - (40 Minutes) - DK  (Pages 17 - 18)

To receive an update on the progress on the Towns Fund Stage 2 Business Case and Board 
positioning following on from the TIP Sub-Group Meeting held on 22nd June 2021.

Public Document Pack

tel:01270
mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


9. Sub-Groups Update (10 Minutes) DK/SY  (Pages 19 - 20)

To receive a sub-groups update, including an update from the Youth Representation Sub-
Group.

10. Communication & Engagement Sub-Group Update (5 Minutes) DE/RH  (Pages 
21 - 40)

To receive an update from the Communication & Engagement Sub-Group and seek 
agreement on Terms of Reference previously circulated. 

11. Strategic Update from Cheshire East Council (5 Minutes) - PS  

To receive an update from the Director of Growth & Enterprise.

12. Future Agenda Items (5 Minutes)  

To put forward items for discussion at future Board meetings. 

13. AOB - (5 Minutes)  

To put forward any other items of business.

14. Date of Next Virtual Meeting  

To confirm the date of the next meeting as 6 August 2021 commencing at 9.30am.

Membership:  John Adlen, Andy Butler, Rick Carter, Paul Colman, Jasbir Dhesi, Reverend
David Edwards, Sally Hepton, Mark Hills, Doug Kinsman (Chairman), Adam Knight, Councillor
Nick Mannion, Dr Kieran Mullan MP, Councillor Jill Rhodes, Guy Kilminster and Simon Yates



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Crewe Town Board
held on Friday, 4th June, 2021 at Virtual

PRESENT

Doug Kinsman (Chair)

Guy Kilminster, John Adlen, Rick Carter, Paul Colman, Sally Hepton, 
Adam Knight, Councillor Nick Mannion, Dr Kieran Mullan MP, Councillor 
Jill Rhodes and Simon Yates

ALSO PRESENT

Lindsey Lewis, Abigail Thorley

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jacky Forster, Direct of Education and 14-19 Skills
Jez Goodman, Development & Regeneration Delivery Manager
Joel Hammond-Gant, Democratic Services Officer
Rhiannon Hilton, Communications Officer
Dr Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development
Peter Skates, Director of Growth & Enterprise
Carol Young, Policy & Partnerships Officer
Claire Williamson, Head of Service, Education Participation and Pupil Support

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Andy Butler, Reverend David 
Edwards, Jasbir Dhesi, Mark Hills, Frank Jordan, Kim Cooper, Martin 
Wood, Joel Tagg.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 May 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. The Chair went through the list of actions from the 
previous virtual meeting and updated members on the status of each 
action accordingly.

17 EDUCATION UPDATE - (15-20  MINUTES) JD/JF 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills and Claire 
Williamson, Head of Service: Education Participation and Pupil Support 
gave a presentation on the work carried out by the service. Highlighted 
within the presentation was information on proposals to enhance the 
education offer in Crewe, formation of a stakeholder alliance to celebrate 
and generate excellence, emphasis on improving outcomes in Crewe by 
joint collaboration with the ‘Learning Alliance’ and the opportunities for this 
work to link in with that of Crewe Town Board.

Members of the Board asked questions and put forward comments in 
relation to:

 Agreement that the positive aspects weren’t celebrated enough;
 Whether the school boundaries impacted on school admissions;
 Consideration to be given on how to raise standards and 

performance in schools which isn’t then undermined by other 
policies which require them to compete against each other.

 Further consideration to be given to the development of a Crewe 
based strategy and to how communications and the Crewe 
brand could be used to better understand stakeholders roles. 

 Whether consideration had been given to setting up a Skills 
forum for Crewe 

On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Jacky and Claire for their 
presentation.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

18 TOWNS FUND PROGRESS UPDATE - (1 HOUR) - DK 

The Chair provided a verbal update in respect of the Towns Fund. Whilst 
the Government announcement hadn’t been made it was agreed that that 
work should continue on plans for Stage 2 requirements of the projects. It 
was agreed that the Sub-Group needed to reconvene and that further 
discussions be held with Hatch, pending any announcement from 
Government.

RESOLVED

(1) That the update be noted
(2)  That the Sub-Group reconvene outside of the virtual meeting.

19 COMMUNICATION & ENGAGEMENT SUB-GROUP UPDATE (10 
MINUTES)-DE/RH 

Page 4



Carol Young, Policy & Partnerships Officer provided a verbal update on 
the work undertaken by the Communication and Engagement Sub-Group 
which included continued promotion of the ongoing work in Crewe, 
preparation for the funding announcement from Government and 
increased social media presence following collaborative working with the 
college.

A request was made to formalise the terms of reference for the group 
which were supported by the Communications and Engagement strategy 
and the social media protocol documents.

The Chair informed the Board that following on from its previous meeting 
information on a proposal to work with two local performance poets to 
showcase the talents of Crewe had been circulated to Board members. It 
was noted that this item would be referred to the Communications & 
Engagement sub group and that further discussions would be had on 
timescales for suggestions.

RESOLVED

(1) That the update be noted .
(2) That the Terms of Reference for the Communication and 

Engagement Sub-Group be circulated to Board members for 
comment.

(3) That the matter be referred to the Communications and 
Engagement Sub-Group for further discussion.

20 SUB-GROUPS UPDATE (10 MINUTES)-DK/SY 

The Chair provided an update in respect of the Sub-Groups which 
included:

 The Youth Sub-Group - It was agreed that this Sub-Group needed 
to reconvene before the next Crewe Board Meeting;

 Transport Green and Blue - Infrastructure Forum – An inaugural 
meeting had been scheduled for 11 June 2021;

 Sports Provision and Open Spaces Forum – The Chair thanked 
Councillor Jill Rhodes for arranging a meeting with Councillor 
Warren, Chair of the Environment and Communities Committee;

 Town Centre Focus Group – Initial discussions had been held with 
respect to establishing a Town Centre Focus Group but that this 
needed to be progressed.

 Skills Forum – It was agreed that further discussions were needed 
by the Skills Forum, after the presentation on ‘Item 4- Education 
Update’ had identified potential opportunities to further progress 
this.

Page 5



RESOLVED

(1) That the update be noted.
(2)  That the Youth Sub-Group convene before the next Crewe Town 

Board meeting scheduled for 2 July 2021.
(3) That each of the Sub-Groups continues to progress its work and 

hold further discussions where the need/opportunity had been 
identified by the Board.

21 STRATEGIC UPDATE FROM CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL (10 
MINUTES)-PS 

Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise provided a verbal 
update on the following:

 Crewe Market Hall – It had seen continued success since its 
reopening in May. Over 100,000 active engagements on social 
media had been recorded, demonstrating its popularity. Invites 
to the official opening on the 26th June would be distributed 
soon.

 Future High Streets Fund – An offer letter for £14.148m had 
been received from the Government and work was ongoing with 
Legal to ensure all documentation was sign off by the end of 
June.

 Railway station – A review had commenced on planning basis 
around the railway station. Consideration was being given to 
moving it from an Area Action Plan to a Strategic Planning 
document. A briefing paper would be brought to the Board for 
information prior to the revised approach which would be 
considered at committee later in the year.

 Bus station garages – The demolishment work had been 
delayed due to consideration being given to nesting birds. The 
work was now scheduled to be carried out in September. A 
supplier had been chosen for the work relating to the hoarding 
around the site; discussions were planned to be held with the 
supplier to determine a start date.

RESOLVED 

That the update be noted, and that a briefing paper on the revised 
strategic planning document be brought to the Board prior to it being 
discussed at committee.

22 COVID-(5 MINUTES) 

Page 6



There was no further update in respect of this matter.

23 AOB-(5 MINUTES) 

Re-selection of Chair and Vice Chairmen

The Chair informed the Board that its terms of reference required the 
roles of Chair and Vice Chair to be elected after 12 months of the 
Board’s inception. The Board needed to consider when and how it 
would be selected and elected.

Annual General Meeting (AGM)

Discussions were held in respect of convening an AGM. It was agreed 
that this should be scheduled following the government announcement.

Crewe Alleyways Regeneration Project

Dr Kieran Mullan MP gave an update on the volunteer-led project. 
Various activities were planned which complimented the work being 
done by Cheshire East Council  and Crewe Town Council.

Cleaner Crewe Project 

Councillor Jill Rhodes suggested that it would be helpful if the Board 
received an update on the strategy and work that Cheshire East Council 
and Crewe Town Council had undertaken in respect of this project.

ADHD Society

Lindsey Lewis, Crewe Town Council Regeneration Manager, informed 
the Board that Cheshire East Council and Crewe Town Council had 
recently been approached by the ADHD Society with ideas on how to 
promote understanding around people who were neuro diverse. The 
deadline had passed for anything to happen this year but discussion at 
the next Board meeting, specifically around funding and support would 
be a start to the planning for the ensuing year.

Housing Situation 

Following a verbal update by Councillor Nick Mannion, the Board 
agreed that a presentation on the housing situation within Crewe 
covering planning regulations, housing provision and conditions would 
be useful.

Cheshire Community Fund

Page 7



Sally Hepton updated the Board on the wider awareness of the Fund 
which had a renewed focus on Crewe. Work had been undertaken with 
Cheshire Community Fund to engage more businesses in Crewe and 
raise awareness of the key themes across the town with the aid of 
South Cheshire Chamber.

RESOLVED

1) That clarification be sought prior to the next board meeting on the 
process and re-selection of the Chair and Vice Chair;

2) That the annual general meeting and ADHD society items be listed 
for discussion on the next agenda;

3) That the Cleaner Crewe project, Cheshire Community Fund and an 
update on the housing situation in Crewe to be considered as 
agenda items at future board meetings.

24 DATE OF NEXT VIRTUAL MEETING 

That the date of the next virtual meeting take place on Friday 2 July 2021 
commencing at 9.30am.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and concluded at 12.04pm

Doug Kinsman (Chair)

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

Meeting Actions from the virtual meeting held on 4 June 2021 

# Action Owner Status 

2 

Definition of Sub-groups-That further 

discussions in respect of the submission 

bid to the LEP and heritage centre take 

place outside of the meeting.  Update-It 

was reported that work was continuing 

with the heritage centre and proposals 

were in place jointly funded by CEC, the 

Town Council, and the heritage centre a 

to establish a new governance structure.  

CJ and JA met after the last meeting and 

an outline case had gone to the LEP 

around alternative uses for the town 

centre.  Update-The pre-election period 

had pushed applications to the June LEP 

strategy meeting. 

Update – Strategy meeting scheduled to 

take place at the end of June – an update 

will be provided at the July Board 

meeting 

KM, JA,  
DK/CJ 

Ongoing 

3 

Youth representation on the Board.  

Discussions to take place outside of the 

Board.  This matter had been considered 

at the previous virtual meeting whereby it 

was agreed that a task and finish group 

be established in terms of what the Board 

wanted from youth representation and 

the group would present back their 

findings to the Board within the next few 

months. 

Update –  

Youth Sub-Group - not met yet, need to 

convene before the next board meeting  

 

SH/AK Ongoing 

5 

Sub-Groups-The Chairman informed 

members that he would be circulating a 

letter inviting nominations for 

representatives to sit on the Transport 

Forum to progress the sub- group.  It was 

agreed this approach should be adopted 

for the all other sub-groups. 

Update – An inaugural meeting of the 

Transport Infrastructure Forum is 

scheduled for 11 June 2021. 

ALL Ongoing 

Page 9



 

OFFICIAL 

Skills Group – Further discussions were 

needed after potential opportunities to 

move this forward had been identified 

following the presentation by the 

Education and 14-19 Skills Officers. 

Heritage Centre – There is a need to get 

a Town Centre focus group up and 

running, initial discussions have been 

held but this needs moving forward. 

Towns Fund Sub-Group - Whilst the 

Government announcement hadn’t been 

made it was agreed that that work 

needed to continue on plans for stage 2 

requirements of the projects. The sub-

group needed to reconvene and further 

discussions with Hatch were needed, 

pending any announcement. 

 

6  

Communication and Engagement Sub 
Group - That a report be circulated by the 
Chair with further information on his 
proposal to work with two local 
performance poets in order to showcase 
the talents of Crewe. 
Update 
Following the last meeting information on 

a proposal to work with two local 

performance poets to showcase the 

talents of Crewe had been circulated to 

Board members. Timescales for 

suggestions put forward needed to be 

discussed with those involved and this 

item would now be transferred over to the 

Communications & Engagement sub 

group. 

Terms of Reference – The Terms of 

Reference be circulated for comment. 

 

DK Ongoing 

7 

Re-selection of the Chairman and Vice 

Chair - That clarification be sought prior 

to the next board meeting on the process 

and re-selection of the Chairman and 

Vice Chair; 

 

 

DK Ongoing 

8 
Items to be considered for future Board 

Meetings: 
DK Ongoing 

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

That the annual general meeting and 

ADHD society items be listed for 

discussion 
[...]
ts strategy 

and delivery e.g. young people, vulnerable groups, BAME community.  
 

3. Scope 
 

3.1. The focus of the Board will be on the urban areas of Crewe.  However, in some instances it 
may be appropriate to consider Crewe as having a wider economic geography extending 
across south Cheshire and/or the CW postcodes.  
 

3.2. The Board’s remit shall encompass the economic, physical, environmental and social 
development of Crewe.  For purposes of clarity this should include the following: 

 
▪ Physical development including buildings and infrastructure 
▪ The retention and creation of jobs and increased productivity through Crewe’s 

employers 
▪ The skills, education, aptitudes and experiences of people that live or work in 

Crewe 
▪ The physical built and green environment of Crewe 
▪ The public health and broader welfare of Crewe’s residents. 

 

 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL 

 

4.0 Membership 
 
4.1 The Board will comprise up to 17 members, reflecting the different types of 

stakeholders required to support effective working whilst representing the different 
interests of the town.  These will include the MP for Crewe & Nantwich and 
representatives from Cheshire East Council, Crewe Town Council and Cheshire & 
Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 
4.2 Organisations represented on the Board will determine and review their own 

appointments in accordance with their internal arrangements.  
 

4.3 Individual members of the Board will be responsible for the induction of new 
members as appropriate. 

 
5.0 Chair and Vice Chair 

 
5.1 The Chair and Vice-Chair will, unless otherwise agreed, be elected for a period of 

three years but this will be reviewed annually by the Board. 
5.2 The annual review by the Board for the Chair and Vice Chair review will follow this 

process: 
5.2.1 The current Chair will email the Board on an annual review basis to ask if 

anyone wishes to put themselves forward as Chair or Vice Chair and if t
[...]
tilising the broader skills/knowledge of the local business 
community.  This should include the Chair of the Board. 

In addition, officers from relevant organisations will also be invited to attend Board meetings as 
advisers, where appropriate. 

The Board therefore comprises 

Category A - Sectoral 
1. Member of Parliament 
2. Cheshire East Council: Elected Cabinet Member 
3. Crewe Town Council: Leader 
4. South Cheshire Chamber of Commerce & Industry 
5. Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership 

 
Category B – Thematic Representatives from  

6. Education & Skills 
7. Environment, housing, infrastructure and transport 
8. Healthcare 
9. Sport and Leisure 
10. Culture 
11. Local community 
12. Young people 

Category C: - Business/Commercial  
Up to five individuals with skills from industry such as commercial operations, marketing, 
property, retail and hospitality.  

 

Page 16



Meeting of the TIP Subgroup 22nd June 2021 

In Attendance: SY (Chair), DK, PC, AB, JA, CJar, JG, CJac 

1. Preparation in advance of the Town Deal offer announcement. 

 

The Subgroup noted the timetable and agreed the actions as a consequence of the 

Government announcement as follows: 

a) Week Zero – Town Deal offer announcement. 

b) Weeks 1 and 2 – TIP Sub-group to review the Town Deal offer and 

determine a recommendation to the Town Board and Cheshire East Council 

c) Week 2 – Town Board to consider the Sub-group recommendation. 

d) Week 3 – acceptance or rejection of the Town Deal offer by the Town Board 

Chair and CEC Leader 

e) Weeks 4 to 10 – TIP Sub-group to review the TIP projects in the light of the 

Town deal offer and recommend any changes to the Town Board based on: 

1) Preparatory work undertaken by the project since the TIP was 

submitted. 

2) The adaptability and delivery of the project if subject to a significant 

reduction in budget 

3) Capacity within the project to meet the requirements of Business Case 

preparation 

f) Week 10 – To
[...]
s the 

responsibility of the Town Board and CEC who will be expected to appraise 

the Business cases and provide additional summaries to Government. To 

ensure transparency and accountability it will be necessary for the 

commissioning of independent appraisals to be undertaken funded via the 

Capacity Fund. 

g) Consideration needs to be given to how the necessary assurance can be 

given to the Town Board and CEC and how Board Members have the means 

to undertake the “check and challenge” role which will now be expected. 

An approach will be made to the Towns Fund Partner by DK for support and 

training for Board Members on the role of the Board. 

h) Business cases can be submitted to Government in tranches rather than as 

a single collective, and we are expecting to submit up to three tranches. 

 

3. AOB 

 

a) Additional support and guidance – DK and Officers to approach other 

Towns who have current experiences or who have themselves asked for 

support e.g., Barrow, Lincoln, and Southport 

b) Press releases – noted that these had been prepared in readiness for the 

announcement. 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Youth Representation Task & Finish Group 
8:00am, Thursday 17 June 2021 

Microsoft Teams Meeting 
 

   

 
Crewe Town Board Actions (5 March 2021) 

 
1. At the upcoming Board Meeting, due to take place on 5th March 2021, Board Members will be given the opportunity 

to volunteer to be part of the task and finish group.  It is expected around 5 volunteers would be required to join this 

group and all should be able to commit the time and effort to achieve this goal.  
 

2. Once the task and finish group have established a consensus on how the voice of young people should be 

represented and how this can be achieved, the group would be invited to present back to the Board for 
approval.  
 

3. The task and finish group would then proceed to scope out a delivery plan accordingly.  
 

4. It is expected that the outcome of the objective will 
[...]
ter rules and on Facebook, is 

available below and via these two links: 

Twitter: Twitter rules  

Facebook: https://en-gb.facebook.com/help/1417189725200547/?helpref=hc_fnav 

 

 

 

Page 38

https://support.twitter.com/articles/18311
https://en-gb.facebook.com/help/1417189725200547/?helpref=hc_fnav


 

OFFICIAL 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting (3 Minutes)
	Action log 04.06.21

	5 Terms of Reference (5 Minutes)
	9 Towns Fund Progress Update - (40 Minutes) - DK
	10 Sub-Groups Update (10 Minutes) DK/SY
	11 Communication & Engagement Sub-Group Update (5 Minutes) DE/RH
	CTB COMMS Terms of Ref Appendix I - List of Members v2 19-MAY-2021
	CTB COMMS Terms of Ref Appendix II - Comms & Engagement Strategy DRAFT v2 05-FEB-2021
	CTB COMMS Terms of Ref Appendix III - Social Media Policy




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Crewe Town Board
held on Friday, 2nd July, 2021 

PRESENT

Doug Kinsman (Chair)

John Adlen, Andy Butler, Rick Carter, Paul Coleman, Jasbir Dhesi, Reverend 
David Edwards, Mark Hills, Guy Kilminster, Adam Knight, Councillor Nick 
Mannion, Dr Kieran Mullen MP, Councillor Jill Rhodes and Simon Yates

ALSO PRESENT

Lindsey Lewis, Abigail Thorley, Pete Turner and Martin Wood.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Chris Allman, Head of Neighbourhood Services
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services
Glynis Caulfield, Business Process Improvement Lead
Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services
Peter Skates, Director of Growth & Enterprise
Carol Young, Policy & Partnerships Officer

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Jez Goodman, Chris Hindle, 
Frank Jordan, Dr Charles Jarvis, Andrew Ross and Joel Tagg.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 4 June 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. The Chair went through the list of actions from the 
previous virtual meeting and updated members on the status of each 
action accordingly.

28 BOARD GOVERNANCE 

The Chair clarified the positions of the Chair and Vice-Chair. The Terms of 
Reference stated that the positions were for a three year period with an 
annual review.



The Chair confirmed there had been no nominations received for the Vice-
Chair position, therefore Simon Yates was confirmed as Vice-Chair for the 
remainder of the three year period with a review scheduled in 2022.

The Vice-Chair confirmed there had been no nominations received for the 
position of Chair, therefore Doug Kinsman was confirmed as Chair for the 
remainder of the three year period with a review scheduled in 2022.

The Chair and the Vice-Chair were thanked for their support and hard 
work they had provided to the Board.

The Chair proposed a more formal approach be considered by Democratic 
Services in respect of the election of the roles of Chair and Vice-Chair to 
ensure a more open and transparent approach. Along-side this, a formal 
appraisal process and framework were suggested in order to review the 
work of the Chair and Vice-Chair and their responsibilities.

RESOLVED

(1) That Simon Yates continue in the role as Vice-Chair.
(2) That Doug Kinsman continue in the role of Chair.
(3) That Democratic Services give consideration to the appointments 

process and how the review of the Chair and Vice-Chair roles 
should be undertaken as referred to in the terms of reference.

(4) That a formal appraisal process and framework for the roles of the 
Chair and Vice-Chair to be given consideration by Democratic 
Services.

29 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference were circulated with the agenda and it was 
agreed to review these on an annual basis.The changes discussed in item 
4 would need to be incorporated to reflect the change of the election 
process of the Chair and Vice-Chair, along with the appraisal and review 
process once these had been confirmed.

RESOLVED

(1) That the terms of reference be amended to include reference to the 
Vice Chair.

(2) That Democratic Services be requested to review the terms of 
reference in the light of the suggestions put forward in the previous 
item.

30 CLEANER CREWE PROJECT 

The Board received a presentation from Glynis Caufield, Business 
Improvement Lead and Chris Allman, Head of Neighbourhood Services on 



the Cleaner Crewe Project. The presentation detailed the work that had 
been carried out between December 2019 and June 2021 and the future 
activities planned by the project, which included CCTV installation, One 
Team working, Bulky Waste Collection service and Individual Alley plans.

On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Glynis and Chris for their 
presentation.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received and noted.

31 PLANNING POLICY POTENTIAL CHANGES FOR CREWE AND THE 
AAP 

Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager, provided the Board with 
an update on potential changes to the Area Action Plan (AAP) following a 
delay in launching the planning document due to the pandemic. A review 
of the document was due to take place before it would be presented to the 
Environment and Communities Committee in September. 

Members of the Board made comments and raised questions in respect of 
the following:-

 The current housing situation;
 The lack of office space around Crewe station;
 The need to attract the right kind of people – still a missing link 

between HS2 and the Crewe Hub;
 Whether the AAP would protect areas that the TIP was looking at.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

32 TOWNS FUND PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Chair provided a verbal update in respect of the Towns Fund. In 
readiness for the Government announcement ‘holding’ invites for an 
extraordinary meeting of the Board had been circulated for July and 
August and plans were underway in preparation for the announcement. A 
meeting had been arranged by Kim Cooper for the Chair and Vice Chair to 
look at setting up a workshop for board members to establish what was 
deemed as ‘Good’ Governance, in readiness for stage 2 of the project.

The Vice Chair provided a verbal update following the meeting of the TIP 
Subgroup held on the 22nd June 2021. This involved discussions on the 
preparation required for stage 2 of the project which included the timetable 
for the next twelve months, a review of the offer once it has been received, 
and the Business Case Development. Work was currently underway with 



each of the project leads in terms of their capacity and identifying where 
the risks were.

Members of the Board made comments and raised questions in respect of 
the following:-

 Whether there was time built in to review the projects;
 Preparatory work was good;
 Conditions could be attached to projects but nothing which 

Cheshire East Officers wouldn’t be able to overcome;
 Consideration needed to be given to the spend profile;
 Emphasis needed to be given to the development of the business 

cases as well as the monitoring and evaluation plan;
 Consideration may want to be given to tranche up those projects 

which could be delivered quickly;
 Consideration to be given on a full business case analysis or outline 

of business cases.
 A review of affordability and planning was required;
 Consideration needed to be given to the remainder of the Capacity 

Fund and involvement of HATCH;
 What additional support and training was required for the Board to 

enable it to carry out the function and roles that were to be 
delivered.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

33 SUB-GROUPS UPDATE 

Youth Sub-Group – The Board considered the proposals for the 
development of the Youth Sub-Group. The group would consist of a group 
of ten 16-24 year olds with discussions and representation similar to that 
of the Crewe Town Board. Mentoring would be offered to the group and 
the chair of the group would have a seat on the Crewe Town Board.

Transportation Green and Blue – Infrastructure Forum – Following the 
inaugural meeting held on the 11 June 2021 a further meeting had been 
arranged for the chair and vice-chair to meet with Andrew Ross and 
Charles Jarvis to discuss what the forum wanted to achieve and to 
develop an agenda.

Sports Provision and Open Spaces Forum – Following a meeting with 
Councillor Mick Warren further support for the Forum had been received 
from Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services. 
The next steps would be for the Chair and Vice-Chair, with the support of 
Cheshire East Officers to draw up a list of people to contact and look at 
ways to engage them.



RESOLVED 

That the updates be noted and that the approach detailed in relation to the 
Youth Sub-Group be agreed.

34 COMMUNICATION & ENGAGEMENT SUB-GROUP UPDATE 

Carol Young provided a verbal update on the Terms of Reference 
following the circulation of these after the last meeting. No comments had 
been received and the Board was asked to approve these. 
The Chair highlighted the importance of ongoing communication, 
consultation, and engagement activities. Whilst the website is functional 
and other efforts are being made, it was agreed a proportion of the 
Capacity Funding Allocation would be used to enhance this.

RESOLVED

(1) That the Terms of Reference be approved.
(2) That a proportion of the Capacity Funding Allocation would be used 

to enhance ongoing communication, consultation, and engagement 
activities.

35 STRATEGIC UPDATE FROM CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise provided a verbal update 
on the following:

Market Hall – The official launch on the 24th June had been rescheduled 
and was now due to take place on the 24 July, dependent on the lifting of 
restrictions.

Future High Street Fund – Legal officers had reviewed the grant offer letter 
received.Although there had been frustration around the timescales, the 
Memorandum of Understanding had been signed which was for £14.148m. 

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

36 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

The Chair informed the Board that James Sumner, Chief Executive of 
Leighton Hospital would be attending the August Board meeting to present 
on the redevelopment of the hospital and to discuss the move to a 
community based health provision.

Further agenda items put forward included

- Parking Consultation Strategy



- Sponsorship Opportunities – ADHD Society
- Housing challenges
- Private Inward Investment

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

37 AOB 

Travel Cycling Funding - The Chair informed the Board that the 
Department for Transport had written to all Highway Departments in 
Council’s in June outlining active travel cycling funding and how to access 
the funding.

Information also included a pilot scheme regarding GP social prescribing 
whereby Councils specifically with high levels of deprivation, poor health 
care and activity had been invited to submit expressions of interest by 9 
August 2021. Successful Councils would be put forward for the chance to 
access up to £100,000 of revenue funding to support the development of 
their proposals.

Royal Arcade – Hoarding Project - Lindsey Lewis, Crewe Town Council 
Regeneration Manager informed the Board that following a national tender 
exercise for the Hoarding Project a local business had been selected. A 
request for images of ‘real’ people in Crewe had been put forward as 
branding currently only contained generic images. 

Suggestions were put forward for people from the Clean Team and Alley 
Way Team to be approached.

RESOLVED

That the updates be noted and that an update on the Council’s submission 
in relation to the GP social prescribing funding be provided at the meeting 
in August.

38 DATE OF NEXT VIRTUAL MEETING 

That the date of the next virtual meeting take place on Friday 6 August 
2021 commencing at 9.30am.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and concluded at 12:12pm

D Kinsman (Chair)


